

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 22-0207

HELEN WEEMS and JANE DOE,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

V.

STATE OF MONTANA, by and through AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his official
capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL; AND TRAVIS R. AHNER, in his official
capacity as COUNTY ATTORNEY FOR FLATHEAD COUNTY,

Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal from the First Judicial District Court,
Lewis and Clark County, Cause No. ADV-2018-73
The Hon. Mike Menahan, Presiding

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
brent.mead2@mt.gov

BRENT MEAD
Assistant Solicitor General

KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants

(Additional Counsel listed on next page)

ALEX RATE
ACLU of Montana
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806

HILLARY SCHNELLER
Center for Reproductive Rights
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. <i>Armstrong</i> and HB 737.....	5
II. Montana’s licensing regime and acknowledged risks with abortion..	8
III. The Montana Legislature elected to expand the pool of providers able to perform abortions and any remaining access issues result from issues outside the State’s control	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The MBN may not promulgate scope-of-practice rules that conflict with legislative enactments	21
II. MBN deferred to the existing statutory regime.....	27
III. MCA § 50-20-109(1)(a) doesn’t impermissibly infringe the right to privacy.....	31
A. The State has a clear and compelling interest in protecting the health of Montana women.....	34
B. The right to privacy isn’t implicated in this case	41
C. MCA § 50-20-109(1)(a) survives even strict scrutiny.....	43
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
APPENDIX.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	18, 35, 42
<i>Albert v. City of Billings</i> , 2012 MT 159, 365 Mont. 454, 282 P.3d 704	16
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Barbers of Dep't of Professional & Occupational Licensing v. Big Sky College of Barberstyling</i> , 192 Mont. 159, 626 P.2d 1269 (1981)	22, 23
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir.1980)	32
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	18, 32
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246, 207 L. Ed. 2d 679 (2020)	22
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2018 MT 306, 393 Mont. 446, 435 P.3d 603	22, 26
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	35
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	33, 35, 36

<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	20, 36
<i>Kilby Butte Colony, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 MT 246, 389 Mont. 48, 403 P.3d 664	17
<i>Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel</i> , 472 F.Supp.3d 926 (D. N.M. 2020)	44
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	18
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161	41
<i>Mont. Soc’y of Anesthesiologists v. Mont. Bd. of Nursing</i> , 2007 MT 290, 339 Mont. 472, 171 P.3d 704	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000)	44
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	20
<i>Powder River Cnty. v. State</i> , 2002 MT 259, 312 Mont. 198, 60 P.3d 357	17
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021)	42
<i>Proprietors of Charles River Bridge v. Proprietors of Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. 420, 9 L. Ed. 773 (1837)	34
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 150 F.Supp.3d 419 (M.D. Pa. 2015)	44
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265, 98 S. Ct. 2733, 57 L. Ed. 2d 750 (1978)	44
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	18, 42
<i>Sammon v. New Jersey Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 66 F.3d 639 (3rd Cir. 1995)	18, 32, 40

<i>State ex rel. Dep't of Health & Env't. Scis. v. Lasorte</i> , 182 Mont. 267, 596 P.2d 477 (1979)	29
<i>State v. Skurdal</i> , 235 Mont. 291, 767 P.2d 304 (1988)	21, 34
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	35
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiser v. State</i> , 2006 MT 20, 331 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Montana Codes Annotated

§ 2-4-305(6)	22, 23, 26
§ 2-4-305(6)(a)	22
§ 2-15-1734	22
§ 37-3-101	35
§ 37-3-302	32
§ 37-8-101(1)–(2)	8, 22
§ 37-8-102(1)	22
§ 37-8-103(2)	19, 31
§ 37-8-103(2)(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 37-8-103(2)(c)	9, 22
§ 37-8-202(2)(b)	22
§ 37-8-409(1)	22, 25
§ 37-20-101(1)(a)	15
§ 37-20-203	15
§ 37-20-301	15
§ 37-20-402	9, 15
§ 50-20-109(1)(a)	<i>passim</i>

Montana Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 56(c)(3) 17

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 10 *passim*

Administrative Rules of Montana

Rule 24.156.1617 15

Rule 24.159.1406 10, 39
